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Recall of LA.S./I.C.S Offic .... from
West Bengal

7455. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact th't the Bangia Congress ha.. demanded recall of some I.A.S. and I.C.S. Officer. by tbe Centre from West Bengal because or tbeir politically partisan behaviour ; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction tbere- to ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) Tbe Secretariat of the Bangia Congress had said in a resolution adopted on 27th MBlCh, that 80me officers in West Bengal belonging 10 lAS and IPS cadres had indulged in local party politics and se. ved the intelests of political parties. It urged the Government of India to recall those officers from West Bengal and post Ihem elsewhere.

(b) Reference is invited in this regard to the answer given in this House to Starred
Question No. 1055 on 17-4-1970.
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Establishment of Lohla Unlnnlty

7458. SHRI SHIV A CHANDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of EDUCA nON AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to establish (Dr. Ram Manohar) Lohia University :

(b) If so, when ; and

(e) if no', the reasons therefor ?

TIlE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOIJTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R. V.
RAOi : (il No, Sir. There is no such propo'"1 uuder consideration of the Go9ernment,

(b) Docs not arise.

(c) It is primarilv for the State Govern·
ments to set up Universities in their areas.

Appointment of Director-General, National
Fitness Corps

7459. SRRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Ministerof EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the appointment of Director-General National Fitness Corps has nut been made in accordance with the prescribed rules ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the present i e~t ene a National Fitness Corps was employed on an ad hoc basis for a period cf six months under exccptional circumstances and has been allowed to continue for over 2t yearl;
(cl whether Government have deviated from the prescribed channels of recruitment and if so, why special benefits are being given to bim ; and

(d) whether Government are taking any action for his repl.cement by making a regolar appointment 7

TIlE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K. R. V.
RAO): (a) to (d). The appointment of DiNctor-General. NFC wJS made in accordance with the recruitment rules laid down for the pnst. The appointment was continued from time to tim. on a1 hoc basis with the approval of the u.P.S.C. as the question of decentraliz·t;on of NOS instructors to the State Cadre has heen under active considera·
tion. As the process of decentralization is expected to be completed in the immediate fnture, no change in the present incumbent of the post is considered desirable.

Freedom Fighters

7460. SHRI V. NARASIMHA RAO:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(al whetber Government bave decided to call tbe political sufferers as freedom fighters ;

(b) th' amount of gra"t given to the freedom fighters during t he year ~

and

(cl the names of freedom fighters wltb.

